

No. 14-35427

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC.
Appellant-Proposed Intervenor

v.

DEANNA L. GEIGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

and

JOHN KITZHABER, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Civil Case Nos. 6:13-cv-01834-MC and 6:13-cv-02256-MC (Hon. Michael J. McShane)

APPELLANT'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Roger K. Harris (Ore. Bar No. 78046)
HARRIS BERNE CHRISTENSEN LLP
5000 SW Meadows Road, Suite 400
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
(503) 968-1475
(503) 968-2003 Fax
roger@hbclawyers.com

John C. Eastman (Cal. Bar No. 193726)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University Fowler School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
(714) 844-4817 Fax
jeastman@chapman.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Defendants’ Decision Not to Appeal the Adverse Judgment Below Does not Moot this Case as Long as NOM’s Motion to Intervene Remains Live and a Protective Notice of Appeal from the Merits Judgment Has Been Filed.....	3
II. The Significantly Protectable Interests NOM Has Asserted on Behalf of Its Members for Rule 24(a) Intervention of Right Are Also Concrete and Particularized Injuries in Fact for Article III Standing.	9
A. Article III Standing for NOM’s County Clerk member.	11
B. Article III standing for NOM’s members who are providers of wedding services.....	14
C. Article III standing for NOM’s members who voted for Measure 36.	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acree v. Republic of Iraq,
370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4

Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland,
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 5

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 2

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....17

Brennan v. Silvergate Dist. Lodge No. 50, Internat. Assn. of Machinists,
503 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1974).....5, 7, 8

Bryant v. Yellen,
447 U.S. 352 (1980)..... 3

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....16

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433 (1939).....14

Conaway v. Deane,
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....13

Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....16

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....13

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)4, 10

Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman,
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 4

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....3, 6, 9

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements,
 923 F.2d 365 (5th Cir.1991).....16

Legal Aid Society of Alameda County v. Brennan,
 608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.1979)..... 5

Li v. State,
 110 P.3d 91 (Ore. 2005)..... 11, 12

Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco,
 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004)13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997).....7, 8

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County,
 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir.1993).....17

NAACP v. Alabama,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....10

Pellegrino v. Nesbit,
 203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953)..... 4

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....14

Purcell v. BankAtlantic Fin. Corp.,
 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir.1996).....5, 6, 9

Republic of Iraq v. Beatty,
 556 U.S. 848 (2009)..... 4

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....16

Smelt v. County of Orange,
 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....13

Smith v. Lujan,
 588 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 2

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....10

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
 480 U.S. 370 (1987)..... 3

U.S. ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.,
 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1995).....1, 2

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... 4

United States v. California Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.,
 29 F.3d 1413 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 4

United States v. Ford,
 650 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 9

United States v. Gay,
 967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir.1992)..... 9

West Coast Seafood Processors Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 643 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2011).....7, 8, 9

West Coast Seafood Processors v. NRDC,
 No. 3:01-cv-00421 (N.D. Cal., case filed Jan. 25, 2001)..... 8

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....17

Wiggins v. Martin,
 150 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 5

Williams v. Katz,
 23 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 5

Yniguez v. Arizona,
 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir.1991)..... 2

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

Ore. Const. Art. 15, § 5a12, 15

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 106.01012

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 106.041(1)11, 12

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 106.07711, 12

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 106.11012
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 106.12011
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 106.15012
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.40014
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.40314

Other Authorities

Wright and Miller, 15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3902.1 (2d ed.)6, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)passim
